
Finance Department, Purchasing Division 
PO Box 839966     San Antonio, TX 78283-3966    Tel: 210-207-7260 

 

1 

 

 
 

City of San Antonio 
 

 

CONTRACT NAME:  A/C Subscription for Aviation Emergency Notification 

  

CONTRACT NUMBER: RFO# 6100007671/ 4400003871 

  

VENDOR NAME: Everbridge, Inc. 

VENDOR ADDRESS: 155 North Lake Avenue, Suite 900 

 Pasadena, CA, 91101 

ATTN: Elliot Mark 

  

AMENDMENT NUMBER: 2 

  

EFFECTIVE DATE OF AMENDMENT: January 1, 2020 

 

Whereas, the City of San Antonio (“City”) and the Everbridge, Inc. (“Vendor”) entered into an agreement 

for subscriptions for emergency notification for the Aviation Department pursuant to Ordinance No. 2016-

09-08-0676; and 

 

Whereas, the Texas Local Government Code section 271.103 provides that a local government may 

purchase goods or services available under Federal supply schedules of the United States General Services 

Administration (“GSA”) and such purchase satisfies any state law requiring competitive bidding; and 

 

Whereas, the parties agree to amend the contract term thereby increasing the estimated contract value of 

$148,000 by $67,000 to an estimated total contract value of $215,000; and 

 

Whereas, this amendment is authorized pursuant to the section entitled “Amendments” in 006, General 

Terms & Conditions of the above referenced contract; and 

 

Now Therefore, the City of San Antonio and the vendor identified above hereby agree to amend the contract 

as follows: 

 

1.   AMENDMENTS 

 

A. In Section 004 – Specifications/Scope of Services, the third paragraph is revised to read as follows: 

 

GSA Contract #GS-35F-0692P expires July 18, 2024. The terms, conditions, and pricing of the GSA 

contract shall apply to this Amendment 2. 

 

 

 



Finance Department, Purchasing Division 
PO Box 839966     San Antonio, TX 78283-3966    Tel: 210-207-7260 

2 

B. Section 005-Supplemental Terms & Conditions, Original Contract Term, is hereby amended to read:

This contract shall begin upon the effective date of the ordinance awarding the contract, or

SEPTEMBER 14, 2016, whichever is later.  This contract shall begin upon the date specified in the 

award letter, if it does not exceed $50,000.  This contract shall terminate on JULY 18, 2024. 

C. Section 005-Supplemental Terms & Conditions, Renewals, is hereby deleted entirety.

2. PROVISIONS REMAIN IN EFFECT

All other terms, conditions, covenants and provisions of the above referenced contract, as previously 

amended, not specifically mentioned herein and revised by this document, are retained in their entirety, 

unchanged, and remain in full force in effect for the duration of said contract, and any renewals thereof. 

3. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This contract, as amended, embodies the complete agreement of the parties hereto with regard to the subject 

matter contained herein, superseding all oral or written previous and contemporary agreements between the 

parties relating to matters herein. 

EXECUTED and AGREED to as of the dates indicated below. 

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO Everbridge, Inc. 

(Signature) (Signature) 

Printed Name: Norbert Dziuk Printed Name: 

Title: Procurement Operations Lead Title: 

Date: Date: 

This amendment is part of the contract. Please return this amendment to Aviation Department, Procurement 

Division, Attn. Mona Boubel, 9800 Airport Blvd, Terminal A – Mezzanine, San Antonio, TX 78216. 

Approved as to Form: 

_______________________ 

Assistant City Attorney 

Phillip E. Huff
C.A.O
10/23/2019

Fabiola.Ramirez
PH Signature


